(c) number of hours per shift based upon master rotation; 
(d) date of hire and transfer (if applicable); and 
(e) rate of pay (increment step). 

11.07 TRIAL PERIOD 
Transfers and promotions shall be on a trial basis. The transferred or promoted 
Employee will be given a trial period of three hundred forty-eight point seven five 
(348.75) regular hours worked, in which to demonstrate the ability to fill the new 
position satisfactorily. The trial period may be extended by the number of working 
hours absent for any reason during the trial period. If the Employer finds the 
Employee to be unsatisfactory during the trial period, the Employer shall

[...]

HCA be paid $3.75 per hour effective 3 months subsequent to ratification;  
HCA be paid $5.00 per hour effective 6 months subsequent to ratification;  
Shall be paid to Employees, for all hours worked between twenty-three hundred 
(2300) hours to zero seven hundred and fifteen (0715) hours provided that greater 
than one (1) hour is worked between twenty-three hundred (2300) hours to zero 
seven hundred and fifteen (0715) hours.  

16.03 All premiums payable under this Article shall not be considered as part of the 
Employee’s basic rate of pay.  

16.05 An Employee shall be paid both Shift Differential and Weekend Premium in 
addition to regular pay and overtime pay.

[...]

absences from work due to such therapy shall be considered sick leave.  

23.02 After an Employee has completed their probationary period the Employee shall be 
allowed a credit for sick leave from the date of employment at the rate of twelve 
(12) hours for every one hundred and seventy-three (173) paid hours to a 
maximum credit of six hundred and twenty (620) hours. Provided however, that 
an Employee shall not be entitled to apply sick leave credit prior to the completion 
of her probationary period. In the case of:  
(a) illness;  
(b) injury;

[...]

36.02 Regular Employees who work an average of more than fifteen (15) hours per week 
in a cycle of the shift schedule are eligible to participate in the RRSP.  

36.03  New regular Full-Time Employees must complete six months of employment 
before participating in the RRSP. New regular Part-time Employees must complete 
one thousand and seven point five (1007.5) hours of work before participating in 
the RRSP.  

36.04 Once an Employee has completed the necessary hours for participation in the 
RRSP, they may start the plan by providing written notice of their intent to 
participate.  

36.05 Employees must contribute a minimum of twenty- five dollars ($25.00) per pay

[...]

The Employer will reimburse Employees who, at the beginning of their next 
registration year, have active registration in the College of Licensed Practical 
Nurses of Alberta (CLPNA), two hundred dollars ($200.00) for their dues if they 
have accumulated eight hundred and six (806) or more regular hours actually 
worked in the previous fiscal year.  

ARTICLE 39  
LEGAL INDEMNIFICATION  

39.01 As a matter of good corporate governance and in accordance with the provincial 
regulatory environment, the Employer will maintain comprehensive professional